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that theApplicanthad keen forthright in his admissianthat he did not indicate that
his brother was employed by the Organization in Pi$P in violation of United

Nations regulations

10.  Following further transmittals between UNMI&8dthe Department bField
Support®, on 12 March 20B, Ms. Lisa Buttenheim, Assistant Secret@gneral for
Field Support (ASG/DFS), sent a memorandum te. Martha Helena Lopez
Assistant SecretaryGeneral for Human Resources Management (ASG/OHRM),
transmitting theUNMISS/SIU Investigation Report and recommending that the
Applicant be subject tdisciplinary action'!

11. On 15 May 2018, Mr. Mathew Sanidas, Chief, Human Resources Policy
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investigator and confirmed that on this occasion he had spoken the truth. He came
into employment with the Organizatiorefore his brother. He joinethe SCSL in

June 2004, whiléir. TumusiimeBarabajoined UNMIL in November 2004. At the

time when he joine@CSL Mr. TumusiimeBaraawas not working with any United

Nations Organization as his contract with UNESCO had expired.

15.  Inturn,Mr. TumusiimeBarabawas dishonest in his PHP when he applied for
UNMIL in October 2004. He was also dishonest when he indicated that he had come
to know that the Applicant was employed by the United Nations only on 30 June
2014, whereas it had bed&fr. TumusiimeBarabawho had assisted him to fill in the
checkin documents for the SCSh May 2004.Mr. TumusiimeBarabashould have
indicated him irhis PHP in November 2004 rather thhyears later in 2014.

16. The Applicant admittethavingknown that his brother got the employment in
the Uhited Nations
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Respondent’s Case
24.  The facts were established bgat and convincing evidence.

a. The Applicant does not deny the fact that between December 2006 and
January 2007, he knowingly stated in his job application that he did not have a
relative working for a public international organization, even though he was
aware that his brother was working for the United Nations at the time. In his
application, the Applicant again explicitly accepts the responsibility for his
conduct.
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about this, and did not disclose the Applicant’s employment with the SCSL to
the United Nations. Specifically, the Applicant alleges that, in May 2004, the
Applicant’s brother became aware of the Applicant’s employment with the
SCSL and knowingly submitted false information that he had no relative
employed by the United Natis in his job application with UNMIL submitted
in October 2004.

f. The Applicant’s contentions relating to who joined the Organization

first are irrelevant. As a matter of fadhe SIU undertook a preliminary
investigation into Mr. Tumusiim®araba’s conduct, which resulted in a
conclusion that Mr. TumusiimBaraba has truthfully and consistently
disclosed the Applicant’s employment with the United Nations in his PHPs

and financial disclosure documentsn addition, as a general rule, the
Applicant cannotompel the Organization to undertake an investigation into

Mr. TumusiimeBaraba’s conduct.

g. The Applicant’s argument that he joined the United Nations before

Mr. TumusiimeBaraba is not correct because the Applicant’s employment

with the SCSL did not awstitute employment with the United Nations. The
SCSL was established based on a treaty between the United Nations and the
Government of Sierra Leone in accordance with Security Council resolution
1315 (2000) of 14 August 2000. Under the terms and conditaf the
Agreement, only the Registrar of the SCSL was a staff member of the United
Nation. On the contrary, other staff of the SCSL were noitdd Nations
Secretariat (UNS) staff members. Contrary to the Applicant’s contention, Mr.
TumusiimeBaraba woul not have been under an obligation to disclose the
Applicant’s employment with the SCSL in response to a question asking if he

had a relative employed by the UNS.

h. The evidence on the record indicates ttiet Applicant knew the
nature of his positiontahe SCSL. The Applicant stated in his PHP of 2007
that his position at the SCSL was not “a position within the UN Common

Paged of 17



Case No.lUNDT/NBI/2018/082
JudgmentNo.: UNDT/2019/125

System”, and that he had been “never employed” within the United Nations

Common System.
25.  The Applicant’s actions amounted to serious misconduct.

a.
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PHPs. In his comments on the allegations and in his Application, the
Applicant indeed accepted the responsibility for his coetifailure
to disclose his brother’s employment with the United Nations since
2007. In theapplication the Applicant provided no basis for his
contention that he was not givéfair hearing and judgment to the said

allegations.

28.  The decision to impse the disciplinary measures on the Applicant based on
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brothef's whereabouts, he also had no basis to assume that his brother’s employment
with the United Nations ceasdsly invoking the same justifications for not disclosing

his brother’s employment while not verifying the state
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appointments’

39.  Contrary to the Applicant’s assertion that his misrepresentation was not
important, it concerned a circumstance material for the Applicant’s relationship with
the Organizationas rightly pointed out by the Respondent, the Applicant benefited

from the nordisclosure by unduly elevating his chances for appointment.

40.  Sinceit was established that the Applicdr@dacted intentionallyhe was also

in breach ofstaff regulation 1.2(b)which requirel, as a “core value” of the
Organization,that staff membes uphold the highest standards of integrithe
concept of integrity includes, but is not limited to, probity, impartiality, fairness,
honesty and truthfulness in all matters affecting their work and stdtues.
Applicant’s conduct went against the reqement of honesty and truthfulness.
Whether the Applicant’s brother complied with the obligation, a circumstance on
which the Applicant was heavily focused despite the Tribunal’s indication about the

subject of the proceedingsis immaterial for the Appliant’s case.

41 Based on the aforesaidhet Tribunal concludes that misconduct has been

properly established.
Proportionality of sanction

42.  As determined bytaff rule 10.3(b) “[a]ny disciplinary measure imposed on a

staff member shall be proportionate the nature and gravityof his or her
misconduct”. Furthermore, the Appeals Tribunal, indicated that other factors to be
considered in assessing the proportionality of a sanction include the length of service,
the disciplinary record of the employebgetattitude of the employee and his past

conduct, the context of the violation and employer consist&hcy.

43.  The gravity of the misconduct is related to the subjective elerhemig a
faulty state of mind, and to the objective dangerousness of theatpimdiluding the

21 ST/GB/2002/1
28 Rajan 2017UNAT-781atpara 48.
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rank of the norm breached, the degree of the breach and any negative consequences
entailed by it.The faulty state of mind in the present case manifested itself in an
intentional omissiorsignifying dishonesty. As held by th&ppeals Trilonal, & a

general rule, any form of dishonest conduct compromises the necessary relationship
of trust between employer and employee and will generally warrant disAfigsad.
Tribunal finds, moreover that all the mitigating and aggravating circumstareres w
properly identified by the Respondeifithe Tribunal finds no basis for intervening

with the sanction.
CONCLUSION

44.  The application is dismissed.

(Signed)
Judge Agnieszka KlonowiecKdilart

Dated thisg™"
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